certain significant merger related expenses being non-deductible for income tax purposes and, to a lesser extent, the increase in taxable U.S. sourced income due to the Merger,
which is subject to a higher tax rate than taxable income sourced in Latin America.

Net income decreased 1% to $60,127 during fiscal 2016 compared to $60,710 during fiscal 2015 , primarily due to Merger and other acquisition expenses, partially offset by
the inclusion of  the Cash America  Results  following the Merger  and continued growth in core pawn operations.  Comprehensive income decreased 17% to $18,731 during
fiscal 2016 compared  to $22,578 during  fiscal 2015 ,  due  to  the  translation  of  the  Company’s  net  assets  denominated  in  local  foreign  currencies  into  U.S.  dollars  as  of
December 31, 2016 .

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, diluted net income per share, adjusted net income and adjusted diluted net income per share for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2016 as compared to the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015 :

  Year Ended December 31,
  2016  2015
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 1,088,377  $ 1,088,377  $ 704,602  $ 704,602
Net revenue  $ 604,803  $ 604,803  $ 391,184  $ 391,184
Net income  $ 60,127  $ 85,332  $ 60,710  $ 68,483
Diluted EPS  $ 1.72  $ 2.44  $ 2.14  $ 2.42
Weighted avg diluted shares  35,004  35,004  28,326  28,326

While as-reported GAAP net income and earnings per share for fiscal 2016 declined 1% and 20%, respectively, compared to the prior year primarily due to Merger and other
acquisition expenses, adjusted net income and earnings per share increased 25% and 1%, respectively, compared to the prior year. The smaller increase in adjusted earnings
per share for fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015 was a result of an increase in the weighted average diluted shares outstanding from the Merger.

48

Table of Contents

Adjusted  net  income removes  certain  items  from GAAP net  income that  the  Company does  not  consider  to  be  representative  of  its  actual  operating  performance,  such  as